

No. 08-1521

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CALGUNS FOUNDATION, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ERIK S. JAFFE
(Counsel of Record)
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument	6
Charles Fairman’s and Raoul Berger’s Work on Fourteenth Amendment Incorporation of the Bill of Rights Is Deeply Flawed, Inaccurate, and Should Not Be Relied Upon by this Court.	6
I. Misleading and Unjustified Attacks on John Bingham, the Principal Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment.	6
II. Unwarranted Inferences from Potential Conflict with State Statutes and Constitutions and the Lack of Discussion During Ratification Debates.....	12
III. Inaccurate Description of and Inferences from Early Treatment of the Fourteenth Amendment in the Courts.	18
IV. False Theory of Perfect Congruence between the Fourteenth Amendment and the Civil Rights Act, and Erroneously Narrow Readings of Both.....	22
V. Generally Flawed Approaches and Perspectives on History and the Fourteenth Amendment.	24

Conclusion..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	2
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet) 243 (1833).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	1
<i>Live-Stock Dealers' & Butchers' Ass'n v. Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 15 F. Cas. 649 (C.C.D. La. 1870).....	19
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	1
<i>Twitchell v. Pennsylvania</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 321 (1869).....	21
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 26 F. Cas. 79 (S.D. Ala. 1871)	19

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS</i> (1998).....	passim
Charles Fairman, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> , 2 STAN. L. REV. 5 (1949)	passim

Charles Fairman, <i>Reconstruction and Reunion, 1864-1888, Part II</i> (1971), in 6 HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (Paul A. Freund ed., 1971)	2
Charles Fairman, <i>Reconstruction and Reunion, 1864-1888, Part II</i> (1987), in 7 HISTORY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES (Paul A. Freund & Stanley N. Katz eds., 1987)	2
CONG. GLOBE, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 158 (Jan. 9, 1866).....	14
CONG. GLOBE, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 1088 (Feb. 28, 1866).....	8, 9
CONG. GLOBE, 41 st Cong., 2d Sess. 3503 (May 10, 1870).....	14
CONG. GLOBE, 39 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 2765 (May 23, 1866).....	6
http://www.gpoaccess.gov/constitution/html/conamt.html	14
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Taking Text and Structure Seriously: Reflections on Free-Form Method in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 1121 (1995).....	20
Michael Kent Curtis, NO STATE SHALL ABRIDGE (1986).....	11, 13, 23, 28
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>The Bill of Rights After Heller</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1445 (2009).....	25

Raoul Berger, <i>GOVERNMENT BY JUDICIARY</i> (1978).....	3, 7, 21
Raoul Berger, <i>THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND THE BILL OF RIGHTS</i> (1989).....	3, 22, 23
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Charles Fairman, Felix Frankfurter, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 1197 (1995).....	25, 26, 27
Richard L. Aynes, <i>Constricting the Law of Freedom: Justice Miller, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 70 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 627 (1994)	19
Richard L. Aynes, <i>On Misreading John Bingham and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 57 (1993)	passim
Stephen J. Wermiel, <i>Rights in the Modern Era: Applying the Bill of Rights to the States</i> , 1 WM. & MARY BILL OF RTS. J. 121 (1992)	3
Thomas B. McAfee, <i>Constitutional Interpretation—the Uses and Limitations of Original Intent</i> , 12 U. DAYTON L. REV. 275 (1986)	19
